State 0 F lorida

Public Serfice Qommission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 6, 2006
TO: Director, Division of the Commission Clerk & Administrative Services (Bayo)

FROM: Division of Economic Regulation (Joyce, Rendell, Springer)
Office of the General Counsel (Keating)

RE: Docket No. 060262-WS — Application for increase in water and wastewater rates
in Pasco County by Labrador Utilities, Inc.

AGENDA: 07/18/06 — Regular Agenda — Decision on Suspension of Rates and on Interim
Rates — Participation is at the Discretion of the Commission

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Arriaga
CRITICAL DATES: 07/18/06 (60-Day Suspension Date)
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\ECR\WP\060262.RCM.DOC

Case Background

Labrador Utilities, Inc. (Labrador or utility) is a Class B water and wastewater utility
located approximately one mile east of Zephyrhills, in Pasco County. The utility is located
within the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD), but the utility’s service
territory is not in a water use caution area. The utility serves approximately 1,287 residential
customers and 43 general service customers. According to its 2005 annual report, Labrador
reported revenues of $93,184 and $327,716 for water and wastewater, respectively. Labrador
reported a net operating loss of $12,568 for water and a net operating income of $42,856 for



Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

wastewater. Water and wastewater rates were last established for this utility in its 2003 rate
proceeding.’

On May 11, 2006, the utility filed its application for approval of final and interim rate
increase in this docket and requested that the Commission process the case under the PAA
procedure. After review of the Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs), staff determined that the
MFRs contained a number of deficiencies that will require revisions by the utility. These
revisions will not be received until after the statutory 60-day limit to suspend the requested
interim rate increase; therefore, the official filing date for the utility’s final rate increase request
has not been established.

The test year for interim and final purposes is the historical test year ended December 31,
2005. Labrador has requested annual interim revenue increases of $55,637, or 36.95%, for water
and $97,826, or 28.55%, for wastewater. The utility has requested final revenue increases of
$103,047, or 68.43%, for water and $145,461, or 42.45%, for wastewater.

The sixty-day statutory deadline for the Commission to suspend the utility’s requested
final rates was July 16, 2006. However, by letter dated June 5, 2006, the utility agreed to extend
the statutory time frame by which the Commission is required to address Labrador’s interim rate
request. This recommendation addresses the suspension of Labrador’s final rates and staff’s
recommended interim rate increase. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections
367.081 and 367.082, Florida Statutes .

! See Order No. PSC-04-1281-PAA-WS, issued December 28, 2004, in Docket No. 030443-WS, In re:
Application for rate increase in Pasco County by Labrador Utilities, Inc. Consummating Order No. PSC-05-0087-
CO-WS, issued January 24, 2005, made Order No. PSC-04-1281-PAA-WS final and effective.




Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the utility’s proposed water and wastewater rates be suspended?

Recommendation: Yes. Labrador’s proposed water and wastewater rates should be suspended.
The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the utility’s requested
rate increase. (Joyce)

Staff Analysis: Section 367.081(6), Florida Statutes, provides that the rates proposed by the
utility shall become effective within sixty days after filing unless the Commission votes to
withhold consent of implementation of the requested rates. Further, Section 367.081(8), Florida
Statutes, permits the proposed rates to go into effect (secured and subject to refund) at the
expiration of five months if: (1) the Commission has not acted upon the requested rate increase;
or (2) if the Commission's PAA action is protested by a party other than the utility.

Staft has reviewed the filing and has considered the proposed rates, the revenues thereby
generated, and the information filed in support of the rate application. Staff recommends that it
is reasonable and necessary to require further amplification and explanation regarding this data,
and to require production of additional and/or corroborative data. This further examination will
include on-site investigations by staff accountants and engineers. Based on the foregoing, staff
recommends that it is appropriate to suspend the utility's proposed rate increase.



Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Issue 2: Should an interim revenue increase be approved?

Recommendation: Yes. On an interim basis, the utility should be authorized to collect annual
revenues as indicated below. (Joyce)

System Adjusted TY Revenues $ Increase Revenue Requirement % Increase
Water $150,773 $45,319 $196,092 30.06%
Wastewater $344,008 $51,294 $395,901 14.91%

Staff Analysis: Labrador requested interim rates designed to generate annual revenues of
$206,228 and $440,526 for water and wastewater, respectively. This represents an increase of
$55,637, or 36.95%, for water and $97,826, or 28.58%, for wastewater. The utility filed rate
base, cost of capital, and operating statements to support its requested interim water and
wastewater increase for the test year ended December 31, 2005.

Pursuant to Section 367.082(5)(b)1., Florida Statutes, the achieved rate of return for
interim purposes must be calculated by applying appropriate adjustments consistent with those
made in the utility’s most recent rate proceeding. Staff has reviewed the utility's interim request,
as well as prior orders concerning the utility’s rate base. Staff’s recommended adjustments are
discussed below. Staff has attached accounting schedules to illustrate staff's recommended rate
base, capital structure, and test year operating income amounts. The rate base schedules are
labeled as No. 1-A and 1-B, the capital structure schedule is No. 2, and the operating income
schedules are No. 3-A and 3-B, with the adjustments shown on Schedule No. 3-C.

Rate Base

In its application, Labrador used a simple average to calculate its requested rate base and
cost of capital. Labrador is a Class B utility and filed its interim request consistent with the
averaging requirement of Rule 25-30.433(4), Florida Administrative Code.

Staff has reviewed the utility’s interim rate base and believes that no adjustments are
necessary. Based on the above, staff recommends that the utility’s requested rate base of
$433,619 for water and $1,191,779 for wastewater be approved.

Cost of Capital

The utility’s capital structure is based on that of its parent company, Utilities, Inc., which
includes long-term debt, short-term debt, and common equity. Deferred income taxes and
customer deposits are specifically identified to Labrador. Staff has reviewed the utility’s
requested capital structure and find that the utility erred in using the leverage formula in
calculating its cost rate for common equity. Section 367.082(5)(b)3, Florida Statutes, states that
in calculating an interim increase, the minimum of the range of the last authorized ROE shall be
used. In Labrador’s last rate case, the midpoint of the authorized ROE was established as
11.35%, with a range of 10.35%-12.35%. See Order No. PSC-04-1281-PAA-WS. Accordingly,

_4-



Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

for interim purposes, staff recommends a cost of equity of 10.35%. Based on the above, staft’s
recommended cost of capital for interim purposes is 7.78%. Schedule No. 2 details staff’s
recommended capital structure.

Net Operating Income

Operating Revenues

Upon review of the utility’s operating revenues, staff believes that one adjustment is
appropriate.  Section 367.085(5)(b)(1), Florida Statutes, states that revenues should be
annualized to reflect any rate changes that occurred during the interim test year. Staff has
annualized the utility’s rates that became effective February 3, 2005, and recommends an
increase of $182 and $1,308 for water and wastewater, respectively.

Taxes other than Income

Staff has reviewed Labrador’s operating income and believes two adjustments are
appropriate. First, the utility reflected test year regulatory assessment fees (RAFs) of $4,594 for
water and $16,156 for wastewater. Those amounts do not reflect the appropriate RAFs for test
year revenues. To correct this, staff believes that RAFs should be decreased by $401 and $1,409
for water and wastewater, respectively.

Second, Labrador increased payroll taxes by $441 for water and $427 for wastewater
resulting from salary changes. Staff believes these expenses are pro forma in nature, thus are not
appropriate on an interim basis, and should be removed.

Based on these adjustments, staff recommends that the appropriate test year operating
income, before any revenue increase, is $6,744 for water and $62,175 for wastewater. Schedules
3-A and 3-B details staff’s recommended net operating income, with adjustments reflected on
Schedule No. 3-C.

Revenue Requirement

Based on the above adjustments, staff recommends interim revenue requirements of
$196,092 for water and $395,301 for wastewater. This represents interim increases in annual
revenues of $45,319 (or 30.06%) for water and $51,294 (or 14.91%) for wastewater. This will
allow the utility the opportunity to recover its water and wastewater operating expenses and earn
a 7.78% return on its water and wastewater rate bases.



Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Issue 3: What are the appropriate interim water and wastewater rates?

Recommendation: The water and wastewater service rates for Labrador in effect as of
December 31, 2005, should be increased by 30.06% and 14.91%, respectively, to generate the
recommended revenue increase for the interim period. The approved rates should be effective
for service rendered as of the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The rates should not be implemented until
staff verifies that the tariff sheets are consistent with the Commission decision, the proposed
customer notice is adequate, and the required security has been filed. The utility should provide
proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of notice. (Joyce)

Staff Analysis: Staff recommends that interim water and wastewater service rates for Labrador
be designed to allow the utility the opportunity to generate annual operating revenues of
$196,092 for water operations and $395,301 for wastewater operations. Before removal of
miscellaneous revenues, this would result in increases of $45,319, or 30.06%, for water and
$51,294, or 14.91%, for wastewater. To determine the appropriate percentage increase to apply
to the service rates, miscellaneous service revenues should be removed from the test year
revenues. The calculation is as follows:

Water Wastewater
1 Total Test Year Revenues $150,773 $344,008
2 Less: Miscellaneous Revenues 15 0
3 Test Year Revenues from Service Rates $150,758 $344,008
4 Revenue Increase $45.319 $51,294
5 % Service Rate Increase (Line 4/Line3) 30.06% 14.91%

The interim rate increase of 30.06% for water and 14.91% for wastewater should be
applied as an across-the-board increase to the service rates in effect as of December 31, 2005.
Staff notes that the utility erred when applying its requested revenue increase to its current rates.
This error resulted in lower requested interim rates than what would have been if the percentage
was applied correctly. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered as of the
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates
should not be implemented until staff verifies that the tariff sheets are consistent with the
Commission decision, the proposed customer notice is adequate, and the required security has
been filed. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the
date of notice.

The utility’s test year rates, proposed interim and final rates, and staff’s recommended
interim rates are shown on Schedule No. 4-A for water and Schedule No. 4-B for wastewater.



Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Issue 4: What is the appropriate security to guarantee the interim increase?

Recommendation: A corporate undertaking is acceptable contingent upon receipt of the written
guarantee of the parent company, Utilities, Inc. (UI), and written confirmation of UI’s continued
attestation that it does not have any outstanding guarantees on behalf of Ul-owned utilities in
other states. UI should be required to file a corporate undertaking on behalf of its subsidiaries to
guarantee any potential refunds of revenues collected under interim conditions. UI’s total
guarantee should be a cumulative amount of $718,575, which includes an amount of $57,183
subject to refund in this docket. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should
provide a report by the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected
subject to refund. Should a refund be required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken
in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C. (Joyce, Springer)

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Section 367.082, F.S., revenues collected under interim rates shall
be placed under bond, escrow, letter of credit, or corporate undertaking subject to refund with
interest at a rate ordered by the Commission. As recommended in Issue 2, the total annual
interim increase is $96,613 for water and wastewater combined. In accordance with Rule 25-
30.360, F.A.C., staff has calculated the potential refund of revenues and interest collected under
interim conditions to be $57,183. This amount is based on an estimated seven months of revenue
being collected from staff’s recommended interim rates over the utility’s current authorized rates
shown on Schedules Nos. 4A and 4B.

Labrador is a wholly-owned subsidiary of UI, which provides all investor capital to its
subsidiaries. UI has requested a corporate undertaking to secure any interim increases granted in
Dockets Nos. 060254-SU, 060255-SU, 060256-SU, 060257-WS, 060258-WS, 060260-WS,
060261-WS, and 060262-WS. As such, staff reviewed the financial statements of the parent
company. As a result of staff’s interim recommendations in all of the above dockets, the total
requested cumulative corporate undertaking amount is $718,575, which includes $57,183 subject
to refund for this docket.

The criteria for a corporate undertaking includes sufficient liquidity, ownership equity,
profitability, and interest coverage to guarantee any potential refund. Staff has reviewed UI’s
financial statements from 2003 to 2005 to determine the financial condition of the parent
company. Staff's analysis shows that UI has experienced a significant decline in liquidity and
interest coverage during 2005 compared to prior years. However, UIl’s average equity ratio over
the three-year period has been 40%. Additionally, net income has been on average six times
greater than the requested cumulative corporate undertaking amount. Ul's financial performance
has demonstrated adequate levels of both profitability and equity capitalization to offset the
recent decline in liquidity and interest coverage. Based upon this analysis, staff recommends that
a cumulative corporate undertaking of $718,575 is acceptable contingent upon the receipt of the
written guarantee of Ul and written confirmation that Ul does not have any outstanding
guarantees on behalf of Ul-owned utilities in other states.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility shall provide a report by the 20th day
of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund. Should a

refund be required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule
25-30.360, F.A.C.



Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be
borne by the customers. The costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.



Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Issue 5: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action
on the utility’s requested rate increase. (Joyce, Keating)

Staff Analysis: The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
utility’s requested rate increase.



IOMI

619°€ETS 03 G1OEEYS ZI15e% 7057281S aseg ey 6
€50'71$ 0$ €50'7L$ €50'7L$ 0$ @ouemol||y [eyded Bupo
0$ 0$ 0$ (v02'6%) ¥02'6$ Juswisnlpy "boy JO ‘Howy "WNody
0$ 0$ 0$ G8z'sees (g8z'sees) Juawisn(py uonisinboy
(L219$) 0$ (L21$) 0$ (L21$) ovIO
(02Z'LLLS) 0$ (02Z'LLLS) 0$ (02Z'LLLS) uonerosideq pajenwinddy
0$ 0$ 0$ (911'82%) 911'8/% dIMO
156'0€G$ 0$ 1G6'0€G$ (906°01$) €981 75$ 9OIMIBS Ul Jue|d

1ed) 1S9 sjudw Ainn 194 sjudw fAimn uondridsaq

pajsnipy -}snlpy Jea) )sa] -}snlpy Jad

yes nels pajsnipy L1nn Jea) )sa)

G0/1L€/C) papuz Jed) }sa]

NS-292090 "ON 39%20Q
V-1 "ON 9|npayos

aseg ajey Jajep JO 8|Npayoss
*ou] ‘sapN JopeiqeT

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918
SA-T92090 "ON 100




I‘H‘HI

61.°161°1$ 0$ 61L.°161°1$ (295'v$) LPE96L LS aseqajey G
186'22 0 186'22 186°22$ 0$ aouemo||y [eyded Buppopy
(Ges'G8¢e) 0 (5e5'68¢) 0 (5e5'68¢) uoneloaideq peje|nwNody €
0 0 0 (518'1€) GL8'LE diMO ¢
£ee'veGL$ 0$ €EEYSS LS XA 190°0GG L $ soneS Ulueld |

IBIX 1S9, sjuw INTIITRER | Sjudw LA1mn uondrsaq

passnlpy -snlpy T8I 1S9 -snlpy RE¥: |

nels nels parsnipy Limn TedX ISIL

NS-292090 "ON 39%20Q
g-1 "ON 3|npayos

GO/LE/CL POpuU] Jed) )so]
aseg ajey Jajemalsep) JO a|npayog
"au| ‘sanN JopeiqeT

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918
SA-T92090 "ON 100



IN‘HI

%998 %877
oGE ¢l  %GE Ol
HOIH MO1

%8LL %00 00} 86£G29'1%

%000 %000 %c9¢C [XXe47

%000 %009 %000 0

%S0V %GE0L  %60°6¢ 1G€'G€9

%000 %000 %000 0

%010 %00'C %681 oL¥'6L

%¥9'€ %189 %L¥'€S 860'898%

%958 %00 00} 8G1T¢cC 9¢¢%

%000 %000 %200 €egers

%000 %009 %000 0$

%LV %LLLL  %ELOY zzy'18.1'06%

%000 %000 %000 0$

%010 %00'C %20'S 000°2¥€°LL$

%EL'E %189 %E8 VS €0Z'vro'veL$

}so) o)ey oney oskeg 9y 0}

pajybisp  3s0) paj1ouoday

leyided

NS-292090 "ON 39%20Q
Z "ON 9|npayos

NdN13d 40 31vd T1IVd3N0
ALIND3 NO NdN13d

1'S6G vee
0%

0$

(590251 '06%)
0$
(065°29Z°L1$)
(oL‘9zL'c2L$)

GOBOOOOOIGOQH

sjuaw

-}snlpy
ejeloid

8517122 9¢cs
(33473

0$
2ey'18.°06%
0$
000°L¥ELLS
€0Z'vv0'vCL$

8517122 9¢cs
(33473

0$
2ey'18.°06%
0$
000°L¥ELLS
€0Z'vv0'vCL$

leyided
pajsnipy
[ejoyqns

GOBOOOOOIGOQH

GOBOOOOOIGOQH

sjuawi

-}snlpy
ay10adg

L'1¢c9ce

€egey

0

2ey'18.°06

0

000°L¥E"LL
€0Z'vr0'vCL$

L'1¢c9ce

€eqey

0

2ey'18.°06

0

000°L¥E"LL
€0Z'vr0'vCL$

leyiden
lejol

jeyided jejol  ¥|

S9Xe] awodu| paiajeg €l
susodaq Joawolsn) 7|
Aunb3g uowwo) 1|

¥00)S pausid 0l

lg8Q wisl-uoys 6

199q wiey-buo] g

Hels J1ed

leyde) jeyor /2

SOXe] awodu| palajeg 9
sysoda( Jowolsn) G
Aunb3 uowwo) ¥

¥00)S paldld €

lgeQ wis-uoys ¢

199q wiey-buoq |

Aumn 1ad

uonduosaqg

G0/1L€/C) papuz Jed, )sa]

abelany ojdwig-ainjonsg [eyden

"ou| ‘sapilN Jopeiqe

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918

SM-T97090 ON 1320




IMMI

08L°L %9571 %958 0018 uinjay jo ajey Ol
619°€EYS 619°€EYS 619°€EYS 10G°¢8l osegoley 6
8c.ces ¥66°9¢$ vv.9% (r2€70¢9) 8lL17.¢c$ 106°1G$ 68.719) awoou| Buerado 8
RS 9¢c’8l$ 820 vv1l$ (¢g0's29) 0116913 1€1719% €16°01$ asuadx3 BunesadQ [ejol
¥8G°01% 98¢'91% (¢0.°6%) (9617229) 61 91$ GolL8vs$ (1L29'1€9) S9Xe] swodu| 9
686'81$ 6€0'C$ 676'91$ (988°2%) GEB'6L$ 8.0'G$ 1S.'V1$ SWOdU| UBy L JBYIO Saxe ] S
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 768°L$ (+68°L9) uonezipowy 14
GGE'0C$ GGe'0C$ 0$ GGE'0C$ 0$ GGE'0C$ uoneroaidaQ €
9zreLL$ STA A ANRS 0$ 9zreLL$ 0$ 9zreLL$ adoueusjUle|\ B uohesadQ 4

sasuadxg buneradQ
%90°0¢
260961% 61ES1$ €1.°051% (6G¥'GG9) 8¢2°90¢% Y0 elL$ 781°¢6% sanuaAay Bunesado |
judwdambay asea.ouy IBIX 1S9, sjusw AN g sjusw 10 uondrsaq
ANUIARY ANUIARY paisnlpy snlpy JBIX 1S9, -snlpy 1d
nels nels pasnipy Lrmn dedX IS

GO/LE/CL pOpuUZ Jed) }SO ]
suonjesadQ J9jep 4O Juswiale}s
"ou| ‘sapN JopeiqeT

NS-292090 "ON 39%20Q
V-€ "ON 9|npayos

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918
SA-T92090 "ON 100




I.VAHI

08L°L 0CC %998 %9E°€ uinjay jo ajey Ol
6716171 6716171 6716171 57 L'l osegoley 6
12126 2eg0e JAN4 (Z7876%) /107201 62819 881°0F awoou| Buerado 8
¥.G ¢0€ L.0C €€8718¢ (929°9G) 60G°8¢¢ 186 09 8¢5 /8¢ asuadx3 Bunesadp [ejol
160 6¢ eer' g8l 19901 (gz0'6Y) 68969 LES VY 8yl Gl Soxe| sawodu| 9
161'8¢ 80€'C 681'9¢ (6¥9°2) 8cl 'vv €169 Gol'/e SWOdU| UBy L JBYIQO Saxe] S
0 0 0 0 0 (629) 625 uonezijowy 4
1€8°0S 0 1€8°0S 0 1€8°0S 0 1€8'0S uoneroaidaQ €
6v8'c8L$ 0 6¥8'c8L$ 0$ 6v8'c8L$ 0$ 6v8'c8L$ adoueuSjUIe B UohesadQ 4

sasuadxg buneradQ
%167l
10€7G6ES ¥62°15$ 800 ¥vE$ (8157969) 92S 0vY$ 0187CI1$ 91/7/z¢e$ sanuaAay Bunesado |
judmwdambay asea.ouy IBIX 1S9, sjudw NI T IR ER | sjuw 1m0 uondrsaq
ANUIARY ANUIARY paisnlpy snlpy JBIX 1S9, -snlpy 1d
nels nels pasnipy Lrmn dedX IS

NS-292090 "ON 39%20Q
g-€ "ON 3|npayos

G0/1L€/C) pdpuz Jed, )sa]

suoneladQ J9)eMma)Sep) JO Jusawale)s

"ou| ‘sapilN Jopeiqe

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918
SA-T92090 "ON 100




Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Labrador Utilities, Inc.
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Explanation

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect the appropriate amount of TY Revenues
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above

To reflect the appropriate historical TY RAFs
To remove proforma payroll taxes.
Total

Schedule 3-C

Docket No. 060262-SU

Water

($55,637)
$182
(855,455)

($2,044)

($401)
441

($2.886)

Wastewater

-15-




Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Labrador Utilities, Inc.
Water Monthly Service Rates
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Residential
Base Facility Charge:
5/8" x 3/4"

Gallonage Charge
(per 1,000 gallons)

General Service

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:

5/8"

3/4"

T

1-1/2"

o

3

4"

6"

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000
Gallons

Irrigation

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:

2ll

3,000 Gallons
5,000 Gallons
10,000 Gallons

Test year
Rates
at 12/31/05

$6.28

$3.14

$6.28
$9.42
$15.70
$31.40
$50.24
$100.48
$157.00
$314.00

$3.14

$50.24

Utility
Requested
Interim

$6.61

$4.31

$6.61
$9.92
$16.52
$33.05
$52.88
$99.15
$165.25
$330.44

$4.31

$52.87

Schedule 4

Docket No. 060262-WS

Utility
Requested
Final

$9.09

$5.92

$9.09
$13.64
$22.73
$45.45
$72.72
$136.35
$227.25
$454.55

$5.92

$72.73

Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter

$15.70
$21.98
$37.68

$19.54 $26.85
$28.16  $38.69
$49.71

$68.29

Staff
Recomm.
Interim

$8.17

$4.08

$8.17
$12.25
$20.42
$40.84
$65.34
$130.69
$204.20
$408.39

$4.08

$65.34

$26.16
$67.58
$121.26

- 16 -




Docket No. 060262-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Labrador Utilities, Inc.
Wastewater Monthly Service Rates
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Schedule 4-A

Docket No. 060262-WS

Test year Utility Utility Staff
Rates Requested Requested Recomm.
at 12/31/05 Interim Final Interim

Residential
Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes: $12.09 $14.36 $18.13 $13.89
Gallonage Charge - Per 1,000

gallons (10,000 gallon cap) $9.34 $10.14 $12.80 $10.73
General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8" $12.09 $14.36 $18.13 $13.89
3/4" $18.14 $21.54 $27.20 $20.84
1" $30.23 $35.90 $45.32 $34.74
1-1/2" $60.45 $71.80 $90.65 $69.46
2" $96.72 $114.80 $145.04 $111.14
3" $193.44 $215.40 $271.95 $222.28
4" $302.25 $359.00 $453.25 $347.32
6" $604.50 $717.94 $906.35 $694.63
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $11.21 $12.17 $15.36 $12.88

Typical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter

3,000 Gallons $40.11 $44.78 $56.53 $46.11
5,000 Gallons $58.79 $65.06 $82.13 $67.58
10,000 Gallons $105.49 $115.76 $146.13 $121.26

(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 10,000 Gallons)

-17 -




